The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regards to the Group‘s financial
assets and financial liabilities and the US Dollar  – Australian Dollar exchange rate and New Zealand Dollar –
Australian Dollar exchange rate.  There have been no changes in the assumptions calculating this sensitivity from prior
years.

It assumes a +/- 5% change of the Australian Dollar / USD exchange rate for the year ended 30 June 2020 (30 June
2019: 5%). A +/- 5% change is considered for the Australian Dollar / NZD exchange rate (30 June 2019: 5%). Both of
these percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12
months.

The year end exchange rate is 0.6863 (2019: 0.7013) for USD and 1.0547 (2019: 1.0424) for NZD.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency financial instruments held at the reporting date and also takes
into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates.

If the Australian Dollar had strengthened and weakened against the USD and NZD by 5% (30 June 2019: 5%) and 5%
(30 June 2019: 5%) respectively then this would have had the following impact:

56

Tubi Limited

ABN: 25 139 142 493

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

24 Financial Risk Management continued

2020 2019

+5% -5% +5% -5%

USD

Net results (248,625) 248,625 113,411 (113,411)

Equity 248,625 (248,625) (113,411) 113,411

NZD

Net results 8,450 (8,450) 7,364 (7,364)

Equity (8,450) 8,450 (7,364) 7,364

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group's exposure to foreign currency risk.

25 Tax assets and liabilities

(a) Current Tax Liability

2020

$

2019

$

Income tax payable 455,741 597,855

(b) Deferred Tax Assets

Note

Opening
Balance

$

Charged to
Income

$

Charged
directly to

Equity

$

Closing
Balance

$

Deferred tax assets

Provisions - employee benefits - 30,652 - 30,652

Accruals - 16,752 - 16,752

Transaction costs on equity issue - 179,933 - 179,933

Balance at 30 June 2019 - 227,337 - 227,337

Provisions - employee benefits 30,652 674,436 - 705,088

Accruals 16,752 500,873 - 517,625

Transaction costs on equity issue 179,933 - - 179,933

Balance at 30 June 2020 227,337 1,175,309 - 1,402,646

57

Tubi Limited

ABN: 25 139 142 493

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2020

25 Tax assets and liabilities continued

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities

Opening
Balance

$

Charged to
Income

$

Charged
directly to

Equity

$

Closing
Balance

$

Deferred tax liabilities

Property, plant & equipment 1,717,694 198,841 - 1,916,535

Other - 50,290 - 50,290

Balance at 30 June 2019 1,717,694 249,131 - 1,966,825

Property, plant & equipment 1,916,535 (191,672) - 1,724,863

Other 50,290 300,853 - 351,143

Balance at 30 June 2020 1,966,825 109,181 - 2,076,006

26 Dividends

There were no dividends paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial year.

Franking account

2020

$

2019

$

The franking credits available for
subsequent financial years at a
tax rate of 30% - -

The above available balance is based on the dividend franking account at year-end adjusted for:

(a) Franking credits that will arise from the payment of the current tax liabilities;

(b) Franking debits that will arise from the payment of dividends recognised as a liability at the year end;

(c) Franking credits that will arise from the receipt of dividends recognised as receivables at the end of the year.